

**CASE NO. S275431**

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

George Huerta, *Plaintiff and Petitioner,*

vs.

CSI Electrical Contractors, Inc., *Defendant and Respondent.*

---

On Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit  
No. 21-16201

---

---

**PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER GEORGE HUERTA'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

---

PETER R. DION-KINDEM (95267)  
PETER R. DION-KINDEM, P.C.  
2945 Townsgate Road, Suite 200  
Westlake Village, CA 91361  
Telephone: (818) 883-4900  
Email: peter@dion-kindemlaw.com

LONNIE C. BLANCHARD III (93530)  
THE BLANCHARD LAW GROUP, APC  
177 East Colorado Boulevard, # 200  
Pasadena, California 91105  
Telephone: (213) 599-8255  
Email: lonnieblanchard@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner George Huerta*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 5

II. THE BRIEF OF AMICI EMPLOYERS GROUP AND CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL IGNORES MANY OF THE ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT AND PROFFERS ARGUMENTS UNSUPPORTED BY ANY CONTROLLING AUTHORITY..... 5

    A. Amici ignore many of the issues before this Court..... 5

        1. Amici ignore the Paragraph 5(A) claim before the Court..... 5

        2. Amici ignore the “suffered or permitted to work” issue before the Court. .... 6

    B. Amici’s argument that the mandatory travel time engaged in by CSI’s workers on the Site while confined to the Site by virtue of the mandatory exit security process is based on the circular, faulty, and manufactured premise that such time is “commute” time. .... 7

    C. Amici offer no authority for the well-established rule that where an employer confines its workers to the work site during meal periods, such time is time the employee is under the employer’s control and therefore compensable..... 11

III. THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY CHAPTER, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OFFERS NO COGENT REBUTTAL TO HUERTA’S ARGUMENTS..... 12

    A. Union workers’ right to be paid for all hours worked cannot be waived by a union under a CBA. .... 12

    B. Huerta’s hours worked claim is based on California law, not on the provisions of any CBA, and is therefore not preempted. .... 13

        1. Huerta’s unpaid hours worked claim is based on California law, not on any CBA. .... 13

        2. Huerta’s unpaid hours worked claim does not require an “interpretation” of a CBA. .... 13

    C. NECA does not meaningfully distinguish this Court’s holding in *Frlekin*. .... 14

    D. The Exit Security Time constitutes “hours worked” under the “suffered or permitted to work” prong of the “hours worked” definition in Wage Order 16..... 16

    E. Paragraph 5(A) does not require that the first location be a place of “first reporting.” ..... 19

IV. THE ARGUMENTS OF AMICI CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYERS' ASSOCIATION AND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF SCAFFOLD CONTRACTORS ARE MERITLESS..... 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alcantar v. Hobart Service* (C.D. Cal., Apr. 14, 2017, No. EDCV111600PSGSPX) 2017 WL 11634052 ..... 22

*Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.* (1946) 328 U.S. 680 ..... 17

*Bono Enterprises, Inc. v. Bradshaw* (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 968..... 11

*Burnside v. Kiewit Pacific Corp.* (9th Cir. 2007) 491 F.3d 1053..... 11, 13

*Garcia v. Statewide Traffic Safety and Signs, Inc.* (C.D. Cal., Nov. 26, 2018, No. SACV1801668JVSJDEX) 2018 WL 6242866..... 13

*Hernandez v. Pacific Bell Telephone Co.* (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 131 ..... 18

*Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of America* (1945) 325 U.S. 161 ..... 6, 17

*Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.* (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575 ..... passim

*Oliver v. Konica Minolta Business Solutions U.S.A., Inc.* (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 1 ..... 21

*Taylor v. Cox Communications California, LLC* (C.D. Cal. 2017) 283 F.Supp.3d 881 ... 18

*Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123* (1944) 321 U.S. 590..... 6, 17

*Troester v. Starbucks Corp.* (2018) 5 Cal.5th 829 ..... 15, 18

**STATUTES**

Lab. Code, § 512..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014) ..... 17

*Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (11th ed.) ..... 17

Wage Order 16..... 5, 12, 18, 19
